

Present :- Smt Ratna Roy.(J.Code No. WB00914)
Additional District & Sessions Judge, First Court, Serampore. Hooghly.

S.C No. 123 of 2025
CNR No. WBHG 05-00 -2025.

Order No. 02 dated 15.11.2025.

Accused persons namely (1) Jaydeb Ruidas, (2) Avijit Ruidas, @ Raja, (3) Pradip Patra, and (4) Aparna Ruidas have been produce from correctional Home.

They are remanded to correctional Home till 02.12.2025.

Ld Lawyer Debalina Chakraborty files vakalatname on be half of the accused (1) Jaydeb Ruidas, (2) Aparna Ruidas and (3) Avijit Ruidas, @ Raja, and Ld Lawyer Amritendu Ghosh files vakalatnama of behalf of the accused (1) Pradip Patra. Let it be kept with the record.

The case is otherwise ready. The record is transferred to Ld Additional District & Sessions Judge Second, Court at Serampore for speedy trial and disposal.

Fix **02.12.2025** for production. P.P. be appointed in the meantime.

Superintendent of Serampore Correctional Home is directed to produce the accused persons before the Ld Additional District & Sessions Judge Second, Court at Serampore on the next date positively.

Lat a copy of this order be forwarded to the Superintendent of Serampore Correctional Home for information and taking necessary action.

Accused persons be produce from correctional Home.

D.C. by me,

ADJ

ADJ- I, Serampore, Hooghly.